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STATE OF SABAH

FORESTS (CONSTITUTION OF FOREST
RESERVES AND AMENDMENT) ENACTMENT 1984
(No. 4 of 1984)

LIST OF AMENDMENTS

Enactment Sections amended Effective date

No. of amendment
1/1992 Long title, 1 1-10-1992
2/1992 Sch. 7-5-1992
6/1995 Sch. 27-7-1995
16/1995 Sch. 30-12-1995
11/1996 Sch. 5-9-1996
711997 Sch. 31-12-1997
11/2002 Sch. 02-11-2002
2/2003 Sch. 03-07-2003
1/2005 Sch. 12-05-2005
4/2009 Sch. 27-08-2009
1/2010 Sch. 20-05-2010
1/2012 Sch. 30-03-2012

An Enactment to constitute Forests Reserves and amend the Forest Enactment 1968.

[15 March 1984.]
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ENACTED by the Legislature of the State of Sabah as follows:

Short title.

1. This Enactment may be cited as the Forests (Constitution of Forest Reserves and

Amendment) Enactment 1984.

Constitution of Forest Reserves.

2. (1) There shall be constituted the several Forest Reserves specified in the Schedule

hereto.

(2) The situation and extent of the Forest Reserves are shown and delineated on
the maps and plans specified in the respective columns in the Schedule hereto and on Plan
No. 99194657 deposited in the office of the Speaker of the Legislative Assembly, the

Secretary of Natural Resources and the Director of Forestry.

(3) The rights and privileges and conditions governing any of the Forest Reserves
and existing at the time this Enactment comes into operation shall continue and shall be
deemed to be conceded or stated as the case may be under section 12 of the Forest

Enactment 1968 [No.2 of 1968.] (hereinafter referred to as “the principal Enactment”).

(4) The provisions of the principal Enactment shall apply to the Forest Reserves
hereby constituted in the same manner and to the same extent as Forest Reserves

constituted under section 12 of the principal Enactment.

(5) Any Forest Reserve previously constituted and not included in the Schedule

hereto shall cease to be Forest Reserve from the date of operation of this Enactment.

Amendment of section 22.

3. The principal Enactment is hereby amended by the repeal of section 22 and the

substitution therefor of the following —
“Forest Reserve not to cease or to be excised

22. No Forest Reserve shall cease to be a Forest Reserve or any
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portion thereof shall be excised from such Reserve except by

Enactment or except where it is required for conversion to a Park, a

Game Sanctuary or a Bird Sanctuary under the law for the time being

in force relating thereto.”.

Name of Forest

Reserve
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Bald Hill
Balembangan
Bidu Bidu
Gemok Hill
Gomantong
Gn. Lumaku
Kelawat
(Deleted)
Leila

. Limau-Limauan
. Lipaso

. Mt. Cochrane

. Mt. Conner

. Mt. Walker

. Pababag

. Quoin Hill

. Segarong

. Selangan Island
. Sosopodon

. Tanjong Nagas
. Tambalugu

. Tawai

. Tenompok

SCHEDULE

PROTECTION FOREST — CLASS |

F.D. Map No.

120/34A
3A/1
32/22E
119/6A
47/22A
84/36B
13/15F
35/1A
6/14B
43/3D
8/4C
122/7A
35/24F
108/9A
120/28C
108/8A
109/2A
29/8B
121/9B
7/5A
43/4E
29/5C

L.S. Plan No.

99194484
99194485
99194486
99194487
99194488
99194489
99194490
99194492
99194493
99194494
99194495
99194496
99194497
99194498
99194499
99194500
99194501
99194502
99194503
99194504
99194505
99194506

Approximate Area

(Hectares)

52
371
16094
435
3297
5180
229.17
302
223
3606
2924
787
149
911
56
2029
120
11
1084
197
22697
1984
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24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45,
46.
47.

48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.

Timbun Mata
Tinagat
Ulu Telupid
Mandamai
Mount Pock
Mount Hatton
Binsuluk
Gunong Lumaku
Klias
Sungai Serudong
Lamag
Mt. Wullerdorf
Mt. Andrassy
Ulu Kalumpang
Bukit Kuamas
(Deleted.)
Botitian
Bengkoka
Bukit Taviu
Silabukan
Danum Valley
Maliau Basin
Sapagaya
Gomantong-
Geluang-Gesusu
Bukit Hampuan
Bukau Api-Api
Ganui
Sipitang
Imbak Canyon
Sungai Tongod
Pulau Saga
Pulau Saddle &

Pulau Laila

108/53A
127/9
43/5D
10/64A
121/45B
80/259
51/41E
69/73
52/31F
117/141
60/238A
120/40D
120/29D
106/156B
43/122
24/214
7/1C
42/89
80/243A
91/88C
88/5A
93/132A
8/39A

21/25
52/54
68/148
111/36
73/42
56/115
93/147

99194507
99194508
99194509
99194511
99194512
99194687
99194688
99194689
99194690
99194691
99194692
99194693
99194694
99194695
99194696
99194698
99194699
99194700
99194701
99194717
99194727

11497
1011
6460
5330
9192.78
8550
12106
6665
3630
7930
2133
8857
3640
51118
7324

2145
6370
8630
10601
43800
58840
698
590

1253
2095
330
900
16750
4758.5
76.5
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55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.

64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
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Gana

Sungai Kiluyu
Gunung Tinkar
Banggi

Dalit

Trusmadi

Kungkular

Bukit Balingkadus

Sapagaya
(Extension)

Mengilan

Maliau Buffer Zone

Bukit Piton
Mount Louisa

Sungai Taliwas

Trus Madi
Bonggaya
Deramakot
Sugut
Segaliud-Lokan
Sipitang
Timimbang

Mt. Mandalom

Kuamut

. Paitan
. Ulu Sg. Millian

. Pensiangan

15/58A
40/37
58/137
2/IC
85/145
55/109
84/71
29/44
93/148

115/54
102/94
77/123
91/100
78/171

COMMERCIAL FOREST — CLASS I

41/13
24/2D
59/1E
18/3C
45/2H
B/77
23/81D
70/2F
75/1C
17/2D
56/1D
86/1D

TOTAL:

99194513
99194514
99194515
99194516
99194517
99194720
99194519
99194520
99194521
99194522
99194523
99194524

884
1068
10150
11206
1640
74736
1260
288
2514.99

6688
46603
11612
54760
9546

598720.94

101161
61514
55083
32007
57240
246664
11465
18452
116471
70900
77733
102964
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13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.

41.

Lingkabau

Ulu Sg. Padas
Sg. Pinangah
Ulu Tungud
Ulu Segama
Sapulut

Sg. Tagul
Tangkulap

Sg. Telekosang
(Deleted.)
(Deleted.)
(Deleted.)

Sg. Temalasak
(Deleted.)
(Deleted.)
(Deleted.)
Kuala Tomani
Sg. Kabu
(Deleted.)

Sg. Mangkuwagu
Salilir
(Deleted.)
Malua

Gn. Rara
Kalabakan
(Deleted)
Kukusan
Deramakot
(Extension)
Deramakot

(Extension I1)

15/21C
111/1D
73/1E
31/5D
92/104A
101/5D
99/3A
59/2C
08/8B

113/1B

85/15B
112/1C
57/4A
112/2B
76/1C
89/1E
104/84A

119/7A
60/253

761247

99194644
99194526
99194729
99194528
99194655
99194531
99194532
99194533
99194534

99194538

99194542
99194543
99194545
99194546
99194548
99194728
99194648

99194735

TOTAL:

71293
60502
192665
123385
127890
231789
105769
27550
14560

17890
14280
8335
7746
33969
199142
220252

66
56

368

2418281
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16.
17.
18.

Jembongan
Kawang
Labuan
Lema’as
Matunggong
Tagaroh
Tamparuli
(Deleted)
Tatahan

. Tamalang

Babanga
Baradaya
Gum Gum
Kg. Hindian
Membalua
Nabahan
Sibuga

Milli Nonum

Padas Damit

. Kukut

. Sook Plain

. Palau Berhala
. Rumbia

. Kebun Cina

. Pulau Tabun and

Pulau Seranga
Khazanah
Batu Punggul
Pulau Batik

DOMESTIC FOREST — CLASS Il

11/4A
27/12C
6/4A

13/7B
8/12A
14/3C
20/4B

27/4A
5/2A

99194643
99194553
99194554
99194555
99194556
99194557
99194558

99194560
99194561
TOTAL:

AMENITY FOREST — CLASS IV

120/19C
120/22C
34/10D
68/56B
120/18B
68/1A
35/3A
119/104A
51/7
8/11C
T11E
35/82B
52/50
35/19B
93/145

35/107
101/133
108/70

99194563
99194564
99194565
99194566
99194567
99194568
99194569
99194570
99194645
99194640
99194641
4315-9-171
18124061
99194733

1582
1551
199
1482
328
1592
60

17
108
6919

31
22
48
580
72
356
11

9027
1297
2194
173
3.116
148.6
34

8.53
150
750
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19.
20.

21.

22.

o g~ w D

10.
11.

12.
13.

14.
15.

Kulambu
Tajong
Pulau Baik &
Pulau Kalung-
Kalungan
Padas Damit
(Extension)
Bukit Pekan

Nabawan

Bengkoka
Peninsula

Elopura

Gum Gum

Pulau Banggi
Kudat & Marudu
Sg. Sugut, Paitan,
Pulau Jambongan
Sibyte

Menumbok

Tawau

Abai

Kuala Bonggaya &
Kuala Labuk

Lahad Datu

Kuala Segama &
Kuala Maruap
Kuala Tingkaya

Sulaman Lake

119/11C
94/12

52/55

71/148

MANGROVE FOREST — CLASS V

B/18A

B/22
B/13
B/19
B/20
B/11

B/27
B/21A
B/23A
B/24
B/12A

B/16
B/15A

B/26
B/25

TOTAL:

99194665

99194620
99194621
99194622
99194623
99194624

99194625
99194650
99194666
99194628
99194667

99194630
99194656

99194632
99194633

436
28

312

38

15724.77

13283

24674
3086

11504
13396
38564

2364
5710
38194
1396
56507

9796
23993

4745
2635
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16.
17.

18.
19.

20.

21.

22.

23.
24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

Semporna
Trusan
Kinabatangan
Pulau Malawali
Sg. Lasun &Pulau
Evans
Lahad Datu
(Extension)
Elopura
Sitompok
Sungai Maruap
Trusan
Kinabatangan
(Extension)
Sg. Sugut, Paitan
& Pulau
Jambongan
(Extension)
Kuala Bonggaya
& Kuala Labuk
(Extension)
Kudat & Marudu
(Extension)
Kudat & Marudu

(Extension 1)

VIRGIN JUNGLE RESERVE — CLASS VI

Basio

Batu Timbang
Batumapun
(Mangrove)

Dagat

B/17A
B/14A

4/28
65/127

93/146

46/238A

37/11

65/128
48/79

11/44

33/82

9/10

8/40

98/6B
89/8B
118/40A

65/16C

99194668
99194669

TOTAL:

99194571
99194572
99194573

99194574

23224
40471

791
3856.56

48.56

78

586

6789
3288

144

36

12

572

329743.12

213
261
164

169
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12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.

30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.

Garinono
Kabili Sepilok
Karakit
Kretam
Imbok

. Labuk Road

. Loro, Kitabu and

Lajong

Malubuk

Maligan
Mamabhat
Malawaring
(Deleted)
Merisuli

Pulau Batik
(Deleted)

Pulau Sukar
Pin-Supu
Sepilok (Mangrove)
Sg. Paitan

Sg. Sansiang
Sg. Kapur

Sg. Simpang

Sg. Lokan
(Deleted)
Siaungau and
Mesapol

Teak Plantation
Ulu Sapa Payau
Ulu Sg. Napagon
Umas Umas
Madai Baturong
Gomantung,
Materis Bod Tai,

34/130A
34/126A
3/3B
64/124A
90/37A
34/128A
5/9A

76/13B
97/11A
18/35B
38/33A
78/133A
108/62A
94/8B
61/272A
34/109B
17/25B
101/17A
65/25C
63/234
60/188B

68/93B

8/26A
44/25B
89/4B
118/69
107/211A
47/133A

10

99194575
99194576
99194577
99194578
99194579
99194580
99194581

99194582
99194583
99194584
99194585
99194587
99194588
99194590
99194591
99194592
99194593
99194594
99194651
99194596
99194597

99194600

99194601
99194602
99194603
99194604
99194605
99194606

451
4294
24
423
127
120
971

212
9240
77
121

552
353

760
4696
1235
129
344
1250
1149
1852

840

720
523
794
5867
1816
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36.
37.
38.

39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45,
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

Keruak and Pangi
Agathis

Sg. Sapi
Tabawan, Bohayan
Maganting and
Silumpat Islands
Tabin

Silabukan
Lungmanis
Sepagaya
Kawang Gibong
Kalumpang
Brantian-Tatulit
Sg. Imbak
Milian-Labau
Rafflesia

Crocker Range
Sungai Siliawan
Nurod-Urod
Sepilok
(Extension)
Kerangas
Sempilor Malawali
Kabili Sepilok
(Extension)

Mandahan

57.Sungai Siliawan

58.

59.

60.
61.

(Extension)
Sungai Simpang
(Extention)
Lungmanis
(Extension)
Sungai Gologob
Timbah

98/7B
44/31B
94/3A

80/238
80/140A
45/126B
93/127
T7/67A
107/110B
105/36B
73/2B
72/13A
28/10B
28/9
101/55
102/74
34/99A

72/91A

4/3

34/151

38/36
101/116

63/237

33/81

48/77
58/148A

99194607
99194608
99194609

99194610
99194611
99194612
99194613
99194614
99194615
99194616
99194617
99194618
99194662
99194672
99194704
99194734

200
625
1009

394
816
6735
4128
707
3768
4140
18113
2812
356
3279
2136
1705
106.7

380

2531.4

14

0.403
32.4

95.5

4.33

7900
292
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62. Apas
63. Crocker Range

(Extension)

1. Tabin Wildlife
Reserve

2. Kulumba

3. Kulamba
(Extension)

4. Balat Damit

5. Balat Damit

(Extension)

Class

Class |
Class I
Class Il
Class IV
Class V
Class VI
Class VI

120/139 -
27125 -

TOTAL:

WILDLIFE RESERVE — CLASS VII

80/10D 99194649
49/35 99194671
64/206 -
48/78 -
48/80 -
TOTAL:
SUMMARY

Type of Forest Reserve

Protection Forest
Commercial Forest
Domestic Forest
Amenity Forest
Mangrove Forest
Virgin Jungle Reserve

Wildlife Reserve

TOTAL:

12

5.511

102043.244

111971

20682
272

4140
670

137735

Area

598720.94 ha
2418281 ha
6919 ha
15724.77 ha
329743.12 ha
102043.244 ha
137735 ha

3609167071 ha



